

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN
IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2695 OF 2025



Between:

Gadekari Sreenivasulu, , S/o.Late G.Venkata Swamy, Aged about 55 years,
Occ - Business R/o.H.No.2/25, Hussainapuram Village, Orvakal Mandal,
Kurnool District, A.P.

Petitioner/Def No.1

AND

1. G.Ramanamma, , W/o.G.Ramana Reddy, D/o Late G.Venkata Swamy,
Aged about 53 years, R/o.P.Rudravaram Village, Kurnool Mandal and
District.

Respondent/Plaintiff

2. Gadekari Subba Reddy, S/o.Late G.Venkata Swamy, Aged about 45
years, Occ - Business R/o.D.No.2/26, Hussainapuram Village, Orvakal
Mandal, Kurnool District, A.P.

Respondent/Def.No.2

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings including trial in O.S.No.23 of 2022 on the file of Hon'ble Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Kurnool, pending disposal of CRP No. 2695 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 14.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Suresh

Kumar Reddy Kalava Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

“The learned counsel appearing for the 1st respondent seeks time to file counter and vacate stay.

The proof of service filed for the 2nd respondent shall be put up in the Court bundle.

List on 21.11.2025.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 14.10.2025 is extended till then.”

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Kurnool
2. One CC to SRI. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED:31.10.2025

ORDER

List on 21.11.2025.

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2695 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

